506749519 07/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6796335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAVEL URJEVICH LYSANOV	06/21/2021
SERGEY PROKOPJEVICH KOSTYUCHENKOV	06/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OBSCHESTVO S OGRANICHENNOY OTVETSTVENNOSTYU "INTERSOFT"
Street Address:	7/1 SHIROKAYA ST., OFFICE 71
City:	MOSCOW
State/Country:	RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Postal Code:	127282

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17015019

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)287-9197

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5146673357

Email: fanbiao.kong@anglehart.et-al.ca

Correspondent Name: FANBIAO KONG

Address Line 1: 1939 BOULEVARD DE MAISONNEUVE O

Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, CANADA H3H 1K3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2053US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL B. WISCHHUSEN
SIGNATURE:	/Carl B. Wischhusen/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=P2053US01-Assignment-Declaration-signed-v2#page1.tif source=P2053US01-Assignment-Declaration-signed-v2#page2.tif

PATENT 506749519 REEL: 056749 FRAME: 0099

COMBINED DECLARATION AND UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I / We

LYSANOV, Pavel Urjevich;

Residence and Post Office address: 7/1 Shirokaya st., office 71, Moscow, 127282, Russian Federation (RU)

KOSTYUCHENKOV, Sergey Prokopjevich

Residence and Post Office address: 4/1 Bolshoy Tatarskiy lane, office 84, Moscow, 115184, Russian Federation (RU)

hereinafter referred to as the assignor has/have invented certain improvements in METHOD FOR PREPARING DOCUMENTS WRITTEN IN MARKUP LANGUAGES WHILE IMPLEMENTING A USER INTERFACE FOR DEALING WITH DATA OF AN INFORMATION SYSTEM

a patent application bearing same title

a PCT patent application filed on ***and bearing application number ***

a patent application filed in the United States on 09.08.2020 and bearing application number 17/015019

a provisional patent application filed in the United States on *** and bearing application number ***

and whereas

OBSCHESTVO S OGRANICHENNOY OTVETSTVENNOSTYU "INTERSOFT"

Post Office address: 7/1 Shirokaya st., office 71, Moscow, 127282, Russian Federation(RU)

Assignment of Invention

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is/are desirous of securing the entire legal right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all patents obtained and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any wilful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

	I/We by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer
Ø	We hereby confirm that effective the date of my/our invention of the said invention or inventions, I/We did sell,
	assign and transfer, by virtue of an employment agreement or other form of contract or agreement entered into
Į	with said assignee prior to making the said invention or inventions,
	I/We hereby confirm that I/We sold, assigned and transferred, effective

unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid patent or application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid patent or application; and in and to any patents or applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to claim priority and to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation in- part, nonprevisional, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

1

PATENT REEL: 056749 FRAME: 0100 I / We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns, obtained therefore.

Assignment of Invention

WHEREAS, the assignor(s) has/have signed the present assignment as follows:

Signature or sole or first inventor
(LYSANOV, Pavel Urjevich)
06/21/2021
Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Signature of witness
Fignature Oleg Valerie vich Signature
Signature
06/21/2021
Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Signature second inventor
(KOSTYUCHENKOV, Sergey Prokopjevich)
Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Signature of witness
July Vorobiev Mexey Sorgeevich
<u>06/21/2021</u>
Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witness Declaration

RECORDED: 07/03/2021

Each witness hereby declares that he/she was personally present and did see the inventor for which he/she is witnessing, the inventor being personally known to the witness duty sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

2

PATENT REEL: 056749 FRAME: 0101